Fair values used herein were calculated using current pension and post retirement benefits obligation funded
status, current interest rates and sales prices for finished goods, estimated future production, investment, costs,
commodity prices and cash flows.

The purchase price allocation in relation to the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired will be finalize in 2007.

On the preparation of this information our acquisition is of 87.73% of Inco´s shares.

Total disbursements 14,971
Transaction costs 38

Purchase price 15,009

Book value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, net (3,993)
Adjustment to fair value of inventory (1,686)
Adjustment to fair value of property, plant and equipment (9,044)
Change of control obligations 839
Adjustment to fair value of other liabilities assumed 223
Deferred taxes on the above adjustments 2,528

Goodwill 3,876

F - 17

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Pro forma information considers that our acquisition of 87.73% of Inco as if it was completed at the beginning of
each period (unaudited).

Three-month periods ended
September 30, 2006 December 31, 2005

CVRD CVRD

Consolidated Inco
Pro

formaConsolidated Inco
Pro

forma

Net operating revenues 4,852 2,326 7,178 3,598 1,121 4,719
Operating costs and expenses (2,604) (1,484) (4,088) (2,137) (1,009) (3,146)

Operating income 2,248 842 3,090 1,461 112 1,573
Non-operating income (59) (20) (79) (336) (164) (500)

Income before income
taxes, equity results and
minority interests 2,189 822 3,011 1,125 (52) 1,073
Income taxes (348) (381) (729) (56) 47 (9)
Equity in results of
affiliates and joint ventures
and change in provision for
losses on equity
investments 187 � 187 213 � 213
Minority interests (124) (122) (246) (86) (28) (114)

Net income 1,904 319 2,223 1,196 (33) 1,163

As of and for the year ended December 31,
2006 2005

CVRD
Consolidated CVRD

(1) Inco
Pro

formaConsolidated Inco
Pro

forma

Net operating revenues 19,651 5,351 25,002 12,792 4,518 17,310
Operating costs and
expenses (12,014) (3,738) (15,752) (7,360) (3,645) (11,005)

Operating income 7,637 1,613 9,250 5,432 873 6,305
Non-operating income 192 (486) (294) (12) (1,065) (1,077)

Income before income
taxes, equity results and
minority interests 7,829 1,127 8,956 5,420 (192) 5,228
Income taxes (1,432) (450) (1,882) (880) 23 (857)

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K/A

Table of Contents 35

Equity in results of
affiliates and joint
ventures and change in
provision for losses on
equity investments 710 � 710 760 � 760
Minority interests (579) (229) (808) (459) (141) (600)

Net income 6,528 448 6,976 4,841 (310) 4,531

(1) Includes
consolidation of
INCO as from
October 23,
2006.

F - 18

Edgar Filing: Companhia Vale do Rio Doce - Form 6-K/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

8 Income taxes

Income taxes in Brazil comprise federal income tax
and social contribution, which is an additional
federal tax. The statutory composite enacted tax rate
applicable in the periods presented is 34%
represented by a 25% federal income tax rate plus a
9% social contribution rate.

In other countries where we have operation the
applicable tax rate varied from 3.29% to 43.15%.

The amount reported as income tax expense in our